



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS (COMM) 1115/2018**

POOJA FILM COMPANY

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra and Mr.
Ankit Agarwal, Advocates.
(M:9811197358)

versus

SUPER CASSETTES INDUSTRIES

PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Amit Sibal, Mr. Neel Mason, Mr.
Ankit Relan, Ms. Ridhima Pabbi, Ms.
Vennela Reddy and Mr. Vishesh
Kuamr, Advocates for D-1.
(M:9811644140)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% 30.10.2018

1. The Defendant Nos.2 & 3 have not been served in the matter. Service report is stated to be awaited. The Plaintiff to take *dasti* service in respect of Defendant Nos. 2 & 3. The Plaintiff is also permitted to serve the said Defendants through counsels, who were appearing in CS (COMM) 998/2018 for M/s. Kriarj Entertainment Pvt. Ltd.
2. It is submitted on behalf of the Defendant No.1 that there was an exclusive jurisdiction clause in the agreement relied upon by the Plaintiff. Counsels for the parties shall also address arguments on the issue of territorial jurisdiction on the next date. Written statement and Reply filed by Defendant no.1 are taken on record. Replication thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks.



3. Inspection of the documents shall also be sought by the parties and the affidavit of admission/denial shall be filed strictly in accordance with the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018. The date already fixed i.e. 12th November, 2018 before the Joint Registrar and 20th November, 2018 before the Court stand cancelled.

4. List before the Joint Registrar on 20th November, 2018. List before the Court on 18th January, 2019.

I.A. 12414/2018 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 CPC)

5. Reply to this application has been filed belatedly. Delay in filing the reply is condoned. Reply is taken on record. Let the rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date.

6. List on 18th January, 2019.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

OCTOBER 30, 2018/dk